

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.957
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2015


Status of welfare schemes for minorities


 957. SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL:
         SHRI K.C. TYAGI:
         SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV:

 Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

 (a) the targets fixed and achievements made under the welfare schemes for minorities being implemented by Government in the country during the last one year, scheme-wise and State-wise; and

(b) the number of persons belonging to minority communities benefited under these schemes during this period, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

(a) and (b) The targets fixed and achievements made under the following welfare schemes for

Minorities being implemented by this Ministry during 2014-15 is as under:


Scheme Financial (Rs. In Crore) Physical (Number of
Trainees)

 Targets Achievements Targets Achievements


Nai Roshni 14.00 13.99 40000 71075

Seekho aur
Kamao

46.23 46.21 20000 20720

Schemes
implemented
by NMDFC

400.00 431.20 97000 108752


Following are the reasons for increase in targets of the schemes mentioned above:


Nai Roshni: The target of 40000 was projected keeping in view the proposals for non-residential and residential training both. But there was no proposal received for residential training in 2014-15 which has the higher cost. Therefore, the Ministry was in position to cover more number of trainees under Non Residential component.

Seekho aur Kamao: 20000 was the projected target and the Ministry could achieve
20720 within the available funds.


Schemes implemented by NMDFC: The Public Sector Undertaking signs an agreement with the Ministry regarding targets and achievements. If they, achieve the targets fixed by the Ministry, they get very good rating. However, if they exceed the targets, they get outstanding rating. Further, under the above schemes, the NMDFC has optimized utilization of its internal resources by recovering more loans thereby making available more funds. Also, NMDFC covered more beneficiaries by giving lower quantum of loans per beneficiary.


Under the above schemes, the funds are not released state-wise. The State-wise details of number of trainees under ‘Nai Roshni’, ‘Seekho Aur Kamao’, and beneficiaries under NMDFC Schemes are placed at Annexure I, II and III respectively.


Under the Scheme of Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP), no physical target is fixed. Projects are approved on the basis of the project proposals received from the States/UTs as per their requirement and felt need. Out of the total allocation (Revised Estimates) of Rs. 770.94 crore for MsDP during 2014-15, Rs. 767.86 crore were released to the States/UTs. as per Annexure-IV. Under MsDP, assets are created for the welfare of the community as a whole except for the projects of IAY, solar lantern, bicycle for girls, skill training to minority youths and cyber gram initiative which are for individual. The State wise details of the said projects approved during 2014-15 are at Annexure – V.


This Ministry implements following 7 schemes for Educational Empowerment of notified minority communities across the country:-

1. Pre-Matric Scholarship
2. Post-Matric Scholarship
3. Merit-cum-Means Scholarship
4. Maulana Azad National Fellowship.
5. Free Coaching & Allied Scheme.
6. Support to minority candidates clearing Prelims conducted by UPSC/SSC, State Public Service Commission (PSC) etc.
7. Padho Pardesh- Interest Subsidy on Educational Loans for overseas studies.

The details of targets fixed, fund released and achievements made under the above mentioned schemes during the last one year, State-wise is at Annexure-VI, to Annexure-VIII.


Following are the reasons for increase in targets of the schemes mentioned above:

Padho Pardesh: The targets was projected at 100 keeping in view the budget earmarked.
More number of beneficiaries could be covered under the scheme on account of receipt of lower quantum of interest subsidy per beneficiary.

Free Coaching and Allied Scheme: More beneficiaries could be covered under the scheme on account of the following:


a) Inclusion of additional 1000 students under New Component of the scheme.

b) Availability of more funds at RE level for implementing the scheme.


Under the Scheme of Jiyo Parsi, no physical target was fixed. Against the financial target of Rs.2 crores for the year 2014-15, expenditure of Rs.50 lakhs was incurred. Further, under this Scheme, funds are not released state-wise.


*****


ANNEXURE-I
Annexure-I referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI
PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding
Status of welfare schemes for minorities.


State wise Number of women trained under Nai Roshni - the scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women during 2014-15

S
No.

State Name
No. of Women Trainees sanctioned to

NGOs in various States

1 Andhra Pradesh 475

2 Assam  4200

3 Bihar 4275

4 Chattisgarh 225

5 Delhi 1775

6 Gujarat 1525

7 Haryana 600

8 Himanchal Pradesh 250

9 Jammu & Kashmir 350

10 Jharkhand 725

11 Karnataka 1250

12 Kerala 700

13 Madhya Pradesh 8400

14 Maharashtra 1950

15 Manipur 2100

16 Nagaland 1075

17 Odissa 575

18 Punjab 350

19 Rajasthan 6000

20 Sikkim 225

21 Telanghana 225

22 Tripura 850

23 Tamil Nadu 375

24 Uttar pradesh 28825

25 Uttarakhand 2125

26 West Bengal 1650

Total 71075


Annexure-II

Annexure-II   referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C.
TYAGI and   SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for
minorities.

State wise no. of trainees sanctioned and funds released to the Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) for Implementation of "Seekho Aur Kamao (Learn and Earn) in various States/UTs - Skill Development Scheme during 2014-15

S.No. State       No. of Trainees sanctioned to PIAs
in various States


1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1000

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 100

3 ASSAM 1200

4 BIHAR 1500

5 CHHATTISGARH 200

6 DELHI 700

7 GUJARAT 700

8 HARYANA 500

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 200

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 2920

11 JHARKHAND 500

12 KARNATAKA 450

13 KERALA 600

14 MADHYA PRADESH 1150

15 MAHARASHTRA 200

16 MANIPUR 100

17 MEGHALAYA 400

18 MIZORAM 200

19 NAGALAND 100

20 ODISHA 250

21 PUDUCHERRY 100

22 PUNJAB 900

23 RAJASTHAN 1000

24 SIKKIM 300

25 TAMILNADU 500

26 TELENGANA 500

27 TRIPURA 400

28 UTTAR PRADESH 2350

29 UTTARAKHAND 500

30 WEST BENGAL 1200

 Total 20,720


ANNEXURE-III
Annexure-III referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities.


 NATIONAL MINORITIES DEVELOPMENT & FINANCE CORPORATION
State-Wise Disbursement made by NMDFC during the Financial Year

2014-15

(Amt. in Rs. Crs.)

As on 20.07.2015

S.No. STATE 2014-2015


Term Loan Micro Finance

Amt. Benef. Amt. Benef.

1 ASSAM

2 BIHAR

3 CHANDIGARH 0.20 21

4 CHHATISGARH 1.50 158 1.50 667

5 DELHI

6 GUJARAT

7 HARYANA 0.20 21 0.80 356

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5.50 580

9 JAMMU & KASHMIR 20.00 2,106

10 KARNATAKA 20.00 2,105

11 KERALA 54.50 5,737 38.00 16,887

12 MAHARASHTRA 10.00 1,053

13 MIZORAM 2.00 211

14 NAGALAND 5.00 527 3.50 1,556

15 ODISHA

16 PUDUCHERRY 1.00 105 1.00 444

17 PUNJAB 11.00 1,159

18 RAJASTHAN 19.50 2,053 0.50 222

19 TAMILNADU 7.00 737 31.50 14,000

20 TRIPURA 12.00 1,263

21 UTTAR PRADESH

22 UTTRAKHAND

23 WEST BENGAL 75.00 7,895 110.00 48,889

Grand Total 244.40 25,731 186.80 83,021


Annexure-IV

Annexure-IV referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No
957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities.


State wise Fund Released during 2014-15 under MsDP


Sl. No. State
Fund Released

1 Uttar Pradesh 13204.81

2 West Bengal 37590.75

3 Assam 1111.98

4 Bihar 9808.29

5 Manipur 405.44

6 Haryana --

7 Jharkhand 598.63

8 Uttrakhand 2293.18

9 Maharashtra 329.86

10 Karnataka 1635.04

11 Andaman & Nicobar
Island

22.22

12 Odisha 198.75

13 Meghalaya 534.69

14 Kerala 213.84

15 Mizoram --

16 Jammu & Kashmir --

17 Delhi 120.45

18 Madhya Pradesh --

19 Sikkim  618.60

20 Arunachal Pradesh  329.47

21 Andhra Pradesh  1748.72

22 Telangana 271.79

23 Tripura  3124.13

24 Punjab  --

25 Rajasthan  2625.95

26 Gujarat  --

27 Chattisgarh  --

  Total  76786.57


Annexure –V

Annexure-V referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C.
TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities

State wise details of individual beneficiaries during 2014-15 for the projects under MsDP


Sl. No. State
Free Bicycle for

Girls of Class 9
th


Digital Literacy

under Cyber

Gram

Skill Training to

minority youths

 1 Uttar Pradesh -- 173143 34804

2 West Bengal -- 170005 61020

3 Assam -- -- --

4 Bihar -- -- --

5 Manipur 764 -- 100

6 Haryana -- -- --

7 Jharkhand -- -- --

8 Uttrakhand -- -- --

9 Maharashtra -- -- --

10 Karnataka -- -- --

11 Andaman &

Nicobar Island

-- -- --

12 Odisha -- -- --

13 Meghalaya -- -- --

14 Kerala 1807 -- --

15 Mizoram -- -- --

16 Jammu &

Kashmir

-- -- --

17 Delhi -- -- --

18 Madhya Pradesh -- -- --

19 Sikkim  -- -- --

20 Arunachal Pradesh -- -- --

21 Andhra Pradesh  1700 -- --

22 Telangana 2196 -- --

23 Tripura  2735 18109

24 Punjab  -- -- --

25 Rajasthan  -- -- --

26 Gujarat  -- -- --

27 Chattisgarh  -- -- --

  Total  9202 361257 95924


Physical

Target
Acheivement

Physical

Target
Acheivement

Physical

Target
Acheivement

Physical

Target
Acheivement

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 4 1

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3650 3 30 15*

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 1 4 4

4 ASSAM 280 19 33 33

5 BIHAR 0 27 50 50

6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 4 4

7 CHHATISGARH 0 4 4 4

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 4 0

9 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 4 0

10 DELHI 50 32 13 13

11 GOA 0 0 4 4

12 GUJARAT 50 3 23 23

13 HARYANA 0 6 10 10

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 4 4

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 300 14 28 28

16 JHARKHAND 0 10 19 19

17 KARNATAKA 300 7 33 33

18 KERALA 200 30 50 50

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 4 4

20 MADHYA PRADESH 0 54 24 24

21 MAHARASHTRA 204 21 62 66

22 MANIPUR 159 307 4 4

23 MEGHALAYA 100 18 6 6

24 MIZORAM 60 39 4 4

25 NAGALAND 0 23 6 6

26 ORISSA 0 1 10 10

27 PUDUCHERRY 0 1 4 4

28 PUNJAB 0 3 54 54

29 RAJASTHAN 200 14 25 25

30 SIKKIM 0 0 4 4

31 TAMIL NADU 0 15 29 29

32 TRIPURA 0 4 4 4

33 UTTAR PRADESH 1185 27 111 114

34 UTTRAKHAND 30 0 4 4

35 WEST BENGAL 250 101 80 84

36 TELANGANA 1150 2 15

7000 8168 800 786 100 573 756 756

Annexure VI

Maulana Azad National

Fellowship

2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15

Free Coaching and Allied

Scheme

Support for Minority students clearing prelims conducted by UPSC, SSC

and State Public Service

Commissions etc.

Padho Pardesh-interest

subsidy on educational

loans for overseas

studies for the students belonging to the minority communities
S.No.

Scheme-wise and State/UT-wise detail of fellowship awarded under Coaching/Padho Pardesh/Fellowship schemes for students belonging to the minority comminuties during the year 2014-15

States/Union-Territory

Annexure-VI referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities
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Grand Total


Financial

allocation

(Rs. in crore)

Released

(Rs. in

crore)

Financial

allocation

(Rs. in

crore)

Released

 (Rs. in

crore)

Financial

allocation

(Rs. in

crore)

Released

(Rs. in

crore)

Financial

allocation

(Rs. in

crore)

Released

 (Rs. in crore)

1 ANDAMAN & 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 10.95

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0

4 ASSAM 0.65

5 BIHAR 0.08

6 CHANDIGARH 0.07

7 CHHATISGARH 0

8

DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI 0

9 DAMAN & DIU 0

10 DELHI 1.11

11 GOA 0

12 GUJARAT 0.13

13 HARYANA 0.13

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1.34

16 JHARKHAND 0

17 KARNATAKA 2.82

18 KERALA 0.87

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0

20 MADHYA PRADESH 0.45

21 MAHARASHTRA 1.20

22 MANIPUR 0.96

23 MEGHALAYA 0.13

24 MIZORAM 0.57

25 NAGALAND 0

26 ORISSA 0

27 PUDUCHERRY 0

28 PUNJAB 0

29 RAJASTHAN 0.80

30 SIKKIM 0

31 TAMIL NADU 0.08

32 TRIPURA 0

33 UTTAR PRADESH 4.36

34 UTTRAKHAND 0.08

35 WEST BENGAL 2.89

36 TELANGANA 1.80

25.00 31.48 4.00 2.96 4.00 3.50 50.00 0.12

Annexure VII

Scheme-wise and State/UT-wise fund allocated and released under Coaching/Padho Pardesh/Fellowship schemes for students belonging to the minority comminuties during the year 2014-15

S.No. States/Union-Territory

Free Coaching and Allied

Scheme

Support for Minority

students clearing

prelims conducted by

UPSC, SSC and State

Public Service

Padho Pardesh-

interest subsidy on

educational loans for

overseas studies for

the students

Maulana Azad National

Fellowship

2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15

Annexure-VII referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities
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Annexure-VIII

Physical target
Scholarships

Awarded
Physical target

Scholarships

Awarded
Physical target

Scholarships

Awarded

1 Andhra Pradesh 131069 5176 526

2 Telangana 176178 11580 1238

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5716 0 950 0 115 0

4 Assam 144310 132981 24077 29893 2889 3886

5 Bihar 214215 122883 35712 42248 4284 13393

6 Chhattisgarh 15529 19953 2589 2657 310 614

7 Goa 7122 3350 1187 93 145 163

8 Gujarat 84764 353933 14127 40574 1697 4821

9 Haryana 38510 0 6417 721 770 1109

10 Himachal Pradesh 4301 3196 718 337 85 129

11 Jammu & Kashmir 110621 389420 18429 15977 2211 6519

12 Jharkhand 76312 28465 12730 12281 1528 1498

13 Karnataka 128489 435369 21414 85830 2570 19814

14 Kerala 215670 845465 35965 94460 4316 25844

15 Madhya Pradesh 76139 104819 12697 10009 1524 2954

16 Maharashtra 289706 717896 48302 56984 5797 5230

17 Manipur 14476 19364 2412 7085 290 437

18 Meghalaya 26916 22327 4486 313 538 884

19 Mizoram 13240 141210 2206 389 264 0

20 Nagaland 28364 42836 4726 198 567 1160

21 Odisha 26292 39610 4381 3921 525 550

22 Punjab 237666 417001 39627 83415 4752 10367

23 Rajasthan 98228 253433 16371 39098 1965 2783

24 Sikkim 3067 4443 511 184 60 78

25 Tamil Nadu 113859 461376 18989 67385 2279 5747

26 Tripura 7100 9193 1183 757 142 115

27 Uttar Pradesh 497684 859667 82882 99852 9948 16861

28 Uttarakhand 19732 54051 3288 1076 395 577

29 West Bengal 327088 1690039 54501 192267 6541 10696

30 Andaman & Nicobar 1694 845 282 0 33 0

31 Chandigarh 2992 3319 499 222 60 40

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 225 225 37 0 4 0

33 Daman & Diu 315 728 53 0 6 4

34 Delhi 38560 9301 6425 522 770 693

35 Lakshadweep 920 0 132 0 17 0

36 Puducherry 2000 2648 332 116 39 40

3000000 7496593 500000 905620 60000 138770

Annexure-VI referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI RAJANI

PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities

Total

128178 256421363

State/UT- wise Physical target and scholarships awarded under Scholarship Schemes for students belonging to the minority communities during FY 2014-15

S.No. States/UTs

Pre-matric Scholarship

Scheme

Post-matric Scholarship

Scheme

Merit-cum-means based

Scholarship Scheme


Fund

Allocated

(Rs. in Cr.)

Fund

Released

(Rs.  in Cr.)

Fund

Allocated

(Rs. in Cr.)

Fund

Released

(Rs.  in Cr.)

Fund

Allocated

(Rs. in Cr.)

Fund

Released

(Rs.  in Cr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 28.15 3.52 1.52

2 Telangana 48.03 6.98 3.39

3 Arunachal Pradesh* 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 40.98 21.70 11.59

5 Bihar 19.49 38.02

6 Chhattisgarh 6.61 1.49 1.69

7 Goa 0.23 0.05 0.41

8 Gujarat 52.94 21.13 11.66

9 Haryana 0.52 2.94

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.78 0.18 0.37

11 Jammu & Kashmir 43.36 10.00 18.23

12 Jharkhand 9.46 6.81 4.38

13 Karnataka 63.85 53.77 50.26

14 Kerala 85.39 32.80 73.30

15 Madhya Pradesh 13.36 6.68 8.22

16 Maharashtra 75.16 35.24 13.93

17 Manipur 6.66 5.38 1.60

18 Meghalaya 4.67 0.26 2.66

19 Mizoram 43.57 0.33 0.00

20 Nagaland 13.75 0.20 3.74

21 Odisha 3.12 2.59 1.49

22 Punjab 72.42 46.88 29.50

23 Rajasthan 44.98 26.91 7.35

24 Sikkim 1.11 0.14 0.30

25 Tamil Nadu 74.76 39.81 16.01

26 Tripura 2.27 0.36 0.39

27 Uttar Pradesh 155.10 65.03 45.34

28 Uttarakhand 9.25 0.70 1.58

29 West Bengal 225.31 91.63 29.38

30 Andaman & Nicobar 0.13 0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.38 0.11 0.11

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.05 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.23 0.01

34 Delhi 2.35 0.34 1.81

35 Lakshadweep* 0.00

36 Puducherry 0.42 0.08 0.10

1100.00 1128.81 598.50 501.11 335.00 381.27

* Do not particiate.

Annexure-VI referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 957 to answered on 28.07.2015 asked by SHRIMATI

RAJANI PATIL, SHRI K.C. TYAGI and SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV regarding Status of welfare schemes for minorities

Annexure IX
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Scheme-wise and State/UT- wise detail of financial allocation and released under Scholarship Schemes for students belonging to the minority communities during 2014-15

S.No. States/UTs

Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme Post-matric Scholarship Scheme
Merit-cum-means based

Scholarship Scheme

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e

fi
n

an
ci

al
 A

llo
ca

ti
o

n

